
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
  
DATE: 12 December 2018 
  
TIME: 14:00 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 
Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Dwayne Johnson 
Maureen Kelly 
Dr Andrew Mimnagh 
Fiona Taylor 
Steve Warburton 
Angela White 
Andrew Booth 
Lorraine Webb 
Richard Freeman 
 

 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Caitlin Manion Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2070 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: caitlin.manion@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
  

 

4.   Sefton Local Safeguarding Children`s Board Annual 
Report 2017-18 

(Pages 9 - 90) 

 Report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
  

 

5.   Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan (Pages 91 - 104) 

 Report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
  

 

6.   Clinical Commissioning Group Update  

 Update from Fiona Taylor 
  

 

7.   Better Care Fund - Quarter 2 Return (Pages 105 - 124) 

 Report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
  

 

8.   Adult Forum  

 Verbal update from the Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care 
  

 

9.   Dates for Future Meetings of the Board  

 The Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 6 December, 2018 
will be recommended to agree the following meeting dates of 
the HWBB for the Municipal Year 2019 to 2020:- 

 



 
12 June, 2019 
11 September, 2019 
4 December, 2019 
11 March, 2020 
 
In accordance with the current programme of meetings, the 
next meeting of this Board will be held on Wednesday, 13 
March, 2019 at the Town Hall, Bootle, commencing at 
14:00 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  19 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair)

Councillors Cummins, John Joseph Kelly, 
Maureen Kelly, Fiona Taylor, Angela White and 
Andrew Booth

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Ashton, Diane Blair, 
Dr Rob Caudwell, Richard Freeman, Dwayne Johnson, Dr Andrew 
Mimnagh, Steve Warburton, and Lorraine Webb. 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes from the meeting held on 13 June, 2018 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were receive
[...]
ghted:- 

 Key changes in Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018;
 Assessing need and providing help;
 Organisational responsibilities;
 Multi-agency safeguarding arrangements; 
 Safeguarding partners;
 Relevant agencies;
 Schools, colleges and other educational providers;
 Local and national child safeguarding practice reviews;
 Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel; 
 Local safeguarding partners; and 
 Child death reviews

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 
2018

3

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be and the new guidance be noted; and

(2) the Director Health and Social Care be requested to report at a future 
date in respect of the plan to transform the Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards.

18. JOINT COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS - UPDATE FOR 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
that provided the Board with an update on joint commissioning 
arrangements as part of the SEND statement of action. The report 
highlighted:-

 The SEND Inspection;
 The SEND Action Plan;
 Actions to Improve Joint Commissioning Weaknesses; and
 The challenges to be faced in developing the Joint Commissioning 

Strategy. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and its content be noted; 

(2) the Director of Social Care and Health be requested to provide the 
Board with the interim SEND Needs Assessment and the Joint 
Commissioning Strategy for 2018; and 

(3) the Director of Social Care and Health be requested to provide the 
Action Plan at a future date when parents have been consulted.

19. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT -STAKEHOLDER 
ENGAGEMENT 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
which explained that one of the principal responsibilities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessments 
(JSNAs): The JSNAs are assessments of the current and future health and 
social care needs of the local 
[...]
 Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 
 
Sefton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) shares the Annual Report 2017-18 
with the Health & Wellbeing Board in line with statutory guidance:  
 
“The Chair must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children in the local area.  The annual report should be 
published in relation to the preceding financial year and should fit with local agencies’ 
planning, commissioning and budget cycles. The report should be submitted to the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council, the local police and crime commissioner and the Chair 
of the health and well-being board.  

The report should provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the performance 
and effectiveness of local services. It should identify areas of weakness, the causes of 
those weaknesses and the action being taken to address them as well as other 
proposals for action.” 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1) Health and Wellbeing Board is required to take account of the content of the 
LSCB Annual Report 2017-18 and respond to areas which require commissioning 
plans to be examined or developed. 

 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To comply with statutory guidance and inform commissioning priorities within Sefton. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this LSCB annual report. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

(B) Capital Costs 
Implications of the Proposals: 
 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 
None 

Legal Implications: 
There is statutory guidance to ensure that the Annual Report is shared with the Health 
& Wellbeing Board  

Equality Implications: 
There are no equality implications. 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 
 

Protect the most vulnerable: 
The annual report details how vulnerable Children and Young People are protected 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: 
 

Commission, broker and provide core services: 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: 
 

Drivers of change and reform: 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: 
 

Greater income for social investment:  
 

Cleaner Greener 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
(A) Internal Consultations 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 5469/18) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4594/18) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  
 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
Immediately following the Committee. 
 

Contact Officer: Deborah Hughes 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 3366 

Email Address: Deborah. Hughes@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 
None 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Sefton LSCB Annual Report 2017-18  
 
‘Easy Read’ version  
 
1. Background 
 
Sefton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) shares the Annual Report 2017-18 
with the Health & Wellbeing Board in line with statutory guidance:  
 

“The Chair must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding 
and promoting the welfare of children in the local area.  The annual report should be 
published in relation to the preceding financial year and should fit with local agencies’ 
planning, commissioning and budget cycles. The report should be submitted to the 
Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the local police and crime commissioner and 
the Chair of the health and well-being board.  

 
The report should provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the performance and 
effectiveness of local services. It should identify areas of weakness, the causes of those 
weaknesses and the action being taken to address them as well as other proposals for 
action.” 

The safeguarding partnership shares a clear, well understood vision and this is established 
at all levels. The active membership at main board and in sub groups reflects this strength 
and breadth of local commitment. 

 
2. Progress made 
 
There have been some key achievements set against the priorities identified by the 
partnership. 

Early Help: The LSCB has introduced a set of Early help quality standards providing 
clear guidance for the workforce. This has supported Early help services to provide 
timely and effective services as early as possible. The number of families being 
supported through early help continues to rise.  

It is important the health and wellbeing board now consider the governance  intelligence 
to inform future commissioning plans regarding early help services . 

Neglect: A priority has been to improve the identification and response to children living 
in neglectful circumstances. A revised ‘levels of need guidance was launched with 
focused examples of indicators of neglect. Together with increased use of a neglect 
toolkit there has been improvements in identification, timely intervention and improved 
outcomes for children. 

Exploitation: Significant work has been undertaken to ensure all staff and communities 
have increased awareness and procedures to safeguard children from exploitation. 

Robust safeguarding practice will continue and be strengthened as the safeguarding 
arrangements transfer as outlined by the government. There is a commitment to retain 
the strong local partnerships.   

The LSCB has realigned its statutory focus and safely redirected the operational 
responsibilities back to strategic owners and accountable bodies. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. The safeguarding priorities for this year are:  
 

 To ensure the partnership drives outcome focused practice and improved outcomes 
for children which will be evidenced through single agency and a partnership 
performance.  

 The voice of the child and community is actively gathered and responded to. 

 To continually support and contribute to staff development  

 Safeguarding practice will be stronger when these priorities are actively driven by all 
accountable bodies. This includes all the work   governed and commissioned by the 
health and wellbeing board. 

 
3. Conclusion 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members are requested to consider the LSCB Annual 
Report to inform local commissioning arrangements for safeguarding children, young people 
and their families. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Sefton LSCB Annual Report 2017‑18

SEFTON

L
ocal Safeguarding Child

re
n 

B
oa

rd

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Sefton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2017/18

Contents
Chair’s Foreword .................................................................................................................................................... 1

About the Annual Report .................................................................................................................................. 2
About Sefton ........................................................................................................................................................ 2
About Sefton LSCB .............................................................................................................................................. 3
Child safeguarding related items taken from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) ‑ 
Monitored through the LSCB Partnership .................................................................................................... 11
Looked After Children (LAC) ........................................................................................................................... 14
Statutory responsibilities of the Local Authority Designated Officer (DO) .......................................... 14

Our Current Priorities ...........................................................................................
[...]
king to get the best outcomes for

children and young people.  
 

All of the work completed is made possible
through using an agreed set of approaches.

Page 90

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 12 
December 2018 

Subject: Children’s Social Care Annual Report and Review of 
Improvement Plan  

Report of: Director of Social 
Care and Health 
 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Portfolio: John Joseph Kelly, Cabinet Member, Children, Schools and 
Safeguarding 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 
In April 2016, an Inspection took place of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers, the report was published in July 2016.  
The inspection concluded that children’s services in Sefton require improvement to be 
good and made 11 recommendations. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

1) To note the objectives identified in the Plan. 
 
2) To note that updates will be brought to this Board in the future. 

 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 
The health and Wellbeing board have an important role in supporting the services to 
improve. 
 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
none 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
In respect of Priority 3 -  ensuring frontline services are sufficiently resourced, the Head 
of Children’s Social Care has been allowed to over-recruit by up to 10 additional Social 
Workers from 2018/19, to allow greater flexibility in covering staff turnover and skills 
requirements. This will be met from the general turnover of social workers across the 
Service and allow for any staff shortages to be covered quickly. 
 
(B) Capital Costs  
N/A 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 
 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 
 
 

Legal Implications:
[...]
rvices in Sefton require improvement to be 
good and made 11 recommendations.  

 
1.2 An improvement plan was developed and submitted to DfE and Ofsted in October 2016. 

The improvement plan was reviewed and refreshed in September 2017. The Plan 
identified 3 key objectives: 

1. Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and focussed on 
timely, measurable outcomes for children. 

2. To improve management oversight at all levels to ensure services for children 
and young people receive good quality supervision.  

3. Ensure that frontline services are sufficiently resourced and the workforce 
appropriately skilled to enable high quality work to be undertaken with children 
and young people.  

 
1.3 Robust governance arrangements remain in place as detailed below and a performance 

scorecard tracks progress on all actions detailed in the Improvement Plan. 
 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) 

(Children's Trust) 

Local Safeguarding Children's 
Board 

(LSCB) 

Corporate Parenting Board 

Children and Young People's 
Continous Improvement Board 

(CYPCIB) 

Cabinet Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.4 The Children’s Social Care Improvement plan is in the process of being reviewed and 
refreshed, the updated plan will incorporate learning from Children’s social care and multi 
– agency audits, the LSCB independent review of Child Protection re-plans, the LGA 
Care Practice diagnostic which took place in April 2018 and individual agency learning 
from Serious Case Reviews and Practice reviews.  

 
1.5 It should be noted that there are a range of service annual reports including, Adoption, 

Fostering, Private Fostering, MASH and the Safeguarding Unit.  
 
 
 
2 Strategic Priority 1 - Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and 

focussed on timely, measurable outcomes for children Assessment and Planning  
 
2.1 What the data tells us  
 
2.1.1 There has been a slight decrease in the rate of referr
[...]
stency of core practice remains a 

priority focus. Standards of recording have improved which do demonstrate through audit 
that there is a tangible outcome on children’s lives. We must now ensure that there is 
momentum and change gathers pace moving forward.  

 
5.2 Management oversight and supervision must strengthen further to have an impact on 

quality of practice.  
 
5.3 Recommendations from audits, serious case reviews, the Local Government Association 

Peer Review Care practice Diagnostic and independent review of children subject to 
repeat child protection plans will be incorporated into a reviewed and refreshed 
improvement plan for the service to ensure we continue to drive improvements in practice 
and improve the lived experiences of our most vulnerable children.  

 

 

Page 98

Agenda Item 5



 

Ofsted 
Piccadilly Gate 
Store Street 
Manchester 

M1 2WD 

T  0300 123 1231 
Textphone  0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/ofsted  
 

 

 

 
22 October 2018 
 
Mr Dwayne Johnson 
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
Bootle Town Hall 
Oriel Road 
Bootle 
L20 7AE 
 
 
Dear Dwayne, 
 
Focused visit to Sefton local authority children’s services 
 
This letter summarises the findings of a focused visit to Sefton local authority 
children’s services on 27 and 28 September 2018. The inspectors were Stella Elliott 
and Pauline Higham, Her Majesty’s Inspectors. 
 
Inspectors looked at the local authority’s arrangements for children in need and 
children subject to a plan, with a specific focus on services and practice for children 
who may be on the edge of care. 
 
Inspectors looked at a range of evidence, including case discussions with social 
workers, meetings with independent reviewing officers (IROs), service managers 
and managers of the missing from care service. They also looked at local authority 
performance management and quality assurance information, children’s case records 
and staff supervision records.  
 
Overview 
 
Seft
[...]
sistent. Although most audits highlight relevant issues in relation to 
social work practice, it is not clear how or when case holders and managers 
are given feedback in order to ensure that the impact of audits is supporting 
improvements to practice. 
 

 The local authority’s accurate self-assessment demonstrates that it knows its 
areas of strength and areas for development. Specifically, they know that 
high caseloads in several locality teams, and limited management capacity 
and oversight, impact on the consistency and quality of social work practice. 
Although plans to address these shortfalls are assisted by the recent approval 
of funds for additional social work capacity, the challenge remains for the 
recruitment and retention of sufficient social workers to progress plans for 
further improvement. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 102

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 

 
Ofsted will take the findings from this focused visit into account when 
planning your next inspection or visit. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Stella Elliott 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 12 
December 2018 

Subject: Better Care Fund - Quarter 2 return 
 

Report of: Director of Social 
Care and Health 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 
 
To provide the Board with an update on NHS BCF and the improved Better Care Fund 
Quarter 2 return. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1) To remind the Board about the Better Care Fund (BCF) NHS England 
Quarterly return process. 

2) To advise the Board on the BCF Quarter 2 submission and retrospectively 
seek that the submission is signed off by the Board. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
The conditions of the grant are that we submit quarter returns and that these returns are 
[...]
trics. 
 
 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 
4. High Impact Change Model 
 
4.1  The BCF “National Condition 4”, requires areas to implement the “High Impact 

Change Model”. The detail of this is reviewed at timely intervals at an operational 
level across the system. During the process of submission we were asked for 
clarification by the Regional BCF team to confirm our ‘maturity’ position and 
realised that an error had been made in the return, this has been amended and 
the correct version was sent and is attached. 

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1  The board are asked to note that the submissions were completed and submitted 

within the respective timescales and the reports have been brought to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at the earliest opportunity albeit that the notification is 
retrospective due to the schedule of meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 108

Agenda Item 7



Better Care Fund Template Q2 2018/19  

National Conditions & s75 Pooled Budget 

Health and Wellbeing Board: Sefton 

Confirmation of Nation Conditions 

National Condition Confirmation If "No" please explain  

1) Plans to be jointly agreed?  Yes  

2) Planned contribution to social care from the CCG minimum contribution is agreed in line with  
     the Planning Requirements? 

Yes  

3) Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out of hospital services? Yes  

4) Managing transfers of care? Yes  

5) Have the funds been pooled via a s.75 pooled budget? Yes  

 

Maturity Assessment of the “High Impact Changes” Narrative 

 Q4 
17/18 

Q1 
18/19 

Q2 
18/19 

(Current) 

Q3 
18/19 

(Planned) 

Q4 
18/19 

(Planned) 

If 'Mature' 
or 
'Exemplary
', please 
provide 
rationale  

Challenges Mileston
es met 
during 
the 
quarter / 
Observed 
impact 

Support 
needs 

Change 1 
Early discharge planning 

Plans in 
place 

Plans in 
place 

Plans in 
place 

Plans in 
place 

Established . Further 
work is 
needed to 
fully 
implement 
the ICRAS 
lane 
approach 
and 
therefore 
the 
expe
[...]
 Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Sefton Local Safeguarding Children`s Board Annual Report 2017-18
	Enc. 1 for Sefton Local Safeguarding Children`s Board Annual Report 2017-18
	Enc. 2 for Sefton Local Safeguarding Children`s Board Annual Report 2017-18

	5 Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan
	Enc. 1 for Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan

	7 Better Care Fund - Quarter 2 Return
	Enc. 1 for Better Care Fund - Quarter 2 return
	Better Care Fund Q2 18-19




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  12 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Cummins, Dr. Rob Caudwell, 

Dwayne Johnson and Maureen Kelly 
 

 
 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Joseph Kelly, 
Richard Freeman and Fiona Taylor.  
 
 
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes from the meeting held on 19 September, 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
  
 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
 
24. SEFTON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN`S BOARD 

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  
 
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health, 
which presented the Sefton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 
Annual Report 2017/18 in line with the following statutory guidance: 
 
“The Chair must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the local area. The 
annual report should be published in relation to the preceding financial 
year and should fit with local agencies’ planning, commissioning and 
budget cycles. The report should be submitted to the Chief Executive, 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 
2018 
 

2 

Leader of the Council, the local Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The report should provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the 
performance and effectiveness of local services. It should identify areas of 
weakness, the causes of those weaknesses and the action being taken to 
address them as well as other proposals for action.” 
 
The report highlighted the following key achievements:  
 

 Early Help – the LSCB had introduced a set of Early Help quality 
standards providing clear guidance for the workforce. This had 
supported Early Help services to provide timely and effective 
services as early as possible. The number of families being 
supported through early help continued to rise. The Health and 
Wellbeing Board were asked to consider the governance 
intelligence to inform future commissioning plans regarding early 
help services. 
 

 Neglect – A priority had been to improve the identification and 
response to children living in neglectful circumstances. A revised 
‘levels of need guidance’ was launched with focused examples of 
indicators of neglect. Together with increased use of a neglect 
toolkit there had been improvements in identification, timely 
intervention and improved outcomes for children.  
 

 Exploitation – Significant work had been undertaken to ensure all 
staff and communities had increased awareness and procedures to 
safeguard children from exploitation.  
 

 Robust safeguarding practice would continue and be strengthened 
as the safeguarding arrangements transfer as outlined by the 
government. There was a commitment to retain the strong local 
partnerships.  
 

 The LSCB had realigned its statutory focus and safely redirected 
the operational responsibilities back to strategic owners and 
accountable bodies.  
 

The report also highlighted that the safeguarding priorities for 2018/19 
were to ensure that: 
 
(1) the partnership drives outcome focused practice and improved 
outcomes for children which will be evidenced through single agency and 
a partnership performance;  
 
(2) the voice of the child and community is actively gathered and 
responded to; 
 
(3) the LCSB continually support and contribute to staff development; and  
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 
2018 
 

3 

(4) safeguarding practice will be stronger when these priorities are actively 
driven by all accountable bodies. This includes all the work governed and 
commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The report concluded by requesting the Board to consider the LSCB 
Annual Report to inform local commissioning arrangements for 
safeguarding children, young people and their families.  
 
The Director of Social Care and Health referenced the joint commissioning 
strategy for SEND and work underway to co-produce this with partners 
and added that a report would be presented to the Board in 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the content of the Sefton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) Annual Report 2017-18 be noted; and  
 

(2) the Director of Social Care and Health be requested to provide a 
response to the areas which require commissioning plans to be 
examined or developed.  

 
 
25. CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
which presented the Children’s Social Care Annual Report and Review of 
Improvement Plan. In April 2016, an inspection of services for children in 
need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers took 
place, the report was published in July 2016. The inspection concluded 
that children’s services in Sefton required improvement to be good and 
made 11 recommendations.  
 
The report highlighted that, in response to the inspection, an improvement 
plan was developed and submitted to the Department of Education and 
Ofsted in October 2017. The improvement plan was reviewed and 
refreshed in September 2017. The plan identified three key objectives: 
 
(1) Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and focussed 
on timely, measurable outcomes for children. 
 
(2) To improve management oversight at all levels to ensure services for 
children and young people receive good quality supervision.  
 
(3) Ensure that frontline services are sufficiently resourced and the 
workforce appropriately skilled to enable high quality work to be 
undertaken with children and young people.  
 
The report concluded that raising practice standards and improving the 
consistency of core practice remained a priority focus. Standards of 
recording had improved which did demonstrate through audit that there 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 
2018 
 

4 

was a tangible outcome on children’s lives. The report stated that Sefton 
should ensure that there was momentum and that change gathered pace 
moving forward. The report also stated that management oversight and 
supervision must strengthen further to have an impact on quality of 
practice. Finally, the report concluded that recommendations from audits, 
serious case reviews, the Local Government Association Peer Review 
Care Practice Diagnostic and independent review of children subject to 
repeat child protection plans would be incorporated into a reviewed and 
refreshed improvement plan for the service to ensure Sefton continued to 
drive improvements in practice and improve the lived experiences of their 
most vulnerable children.  
 
The Director of Social Care and Health discussed the recent Focused 
Inspection undertaken by OFSTED and highlighted the key strengths and 
areas for improvement and added that these would be included within the 
latest improvement plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the objectives identified in the plan be noted; and  
 

(2) it be noted that updates would be brought to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in the future.  

 
 
26. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  
 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Tracy Jeffes, Director of 
Corporate Services, on behalf of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, on the CCGs. During the presentation the following 
issues were highlighted:-  
 

 The CCG would be starting a review of Urgent Care in South Sefton 
with Healthwatch, General Practices, 111 Service, Walk-in Centres 
and Ambulance Services.  

 The new Medication Self Care Policy.  

 CCG Membership.  

 The General Practice Strategy.  

 Sefton transformation and pathways out of hospital.  

 There would be survey sent out to stakeholders on their views of 
the CCGs.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
   
 
 
27. BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 2 RETURN  
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 
2018 
 

5 

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
which presented the Board with an update on the NHS Better Care Fund 
and the improved Better Care Fund Quarter 2 return.  
 
The report detailed:-  
 

 The Better Care Fund NHS England Quarterly Return Process 

 National Conditions and S75 Agreement 

 National Metrics 

 High Impact Change Model 
 
The report concluded by requesting the Board to note that the submissions 
were completed and submitted within the respective timescales and that 
the reports had been brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board at the 
earliest opportunity albeit that the notification was retrospective due to the 
schedule of meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Better Care Fund (BCF) NHS England Quarterly return process be 
noted; and  
 
(2) the Board be advised on the BCF Quarter 2 submission and 
retrospectively seek that the submission be approved.  
 
 
28. ADULT FORUM  
 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, on the Adult Forum. Councillor Cummins  
highlighted:-  
 

 The Adult Forum would receive the Refreshed Carers Strategy in 
January 2019.  

 A new Managing Director had been appointed at New Directions.  

 The Consultation in regard to the Sefton Homelessness Strategy 
which Cabinet would receive in January 2019.  

 The Rough Sleepers Audit.  

 The update from the Dementia Strategy Group regarding diagnosis 
in Sefton.  

 There were ongoing discussions regarding Kemp Lodge Care 
Home in Waterloo.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Cummins be thanked for his verbal update.  
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 12TH DECEMBER, 
2018 
 

6 

29. DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE BOARD  
 
 
Further to the Minute No. 69 of the meeting of the Cabinet held 6 
December 2018, the meetings of the Board for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
are as follow:-  
 
12 June, 2019 
11 September, 2019 
4 December, 2019 
11 March, 2020 
 
All meetings are to be held in The Town Hall, Bootle commencing at 
14:00.  
  
 
 
 


